# MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE

### New Issue: MOODY'S ASSIGNS A Aa1 RATING TO BALDWIN COUNTY'S (AL) \$25 MILLION GENERAL OBLIGATION TAXABLE WARRANTS, SERIES 2011

Global Credit Research - 15 Jul 2011

### AFFIRMATION OF THE Aa1 RATING AFFECTS \$115.05 MILLION IN PREVIOUSLY ISSUED PARITY DEBT

County AL

 Moody's Rating
 RATING

 ISSUE
 RATING

 General Obligation Taxable Warrants, Series 2011
 Aa1

 Sale Amount
 \$25,000,000

 Expected Sale Date 07/18/11
 Rating Description

 General Obligation Limited Tax
 Series 2011

### Opinion

NEW YORK, Jul 15, 2011 -- Moody's Investors Service has assigned a Aa1 rating to Baldwin County's (AL) \$25.0 million General Obligation Taxable Warrants, Series 2011. Concurrently, Moody's has affirmed the Aa1 rating on \$115.05 million in previously issued parity debt. Proceeds of the warrants together with \$10 million in fund balance will fund the purchase of a 3,000 acre Mega Site located south of I65 and adjacent to the CSX rail-line.

### RATINGS RATIONALE

The warrants are secured by a general obligation, limited ad valorem tax pledge of the county. The Aa1 rating reflects the county's history of prudent fiscal management, solid financial position, marked by significant General Fund reserves, as well as the county's substantial economic base, above-average wealth levels and below average debt burden.

### STRENGTHS

-Solid financial management and sizeable General Fund reserves

-Size and location of tax base

-Low debt burden

WEAKNESSES

-Below-average amortization of principal

-Expected decline in reserves in fiscal 2012

FINANCIAL POSITION REMAINS STRONG DESPITE EXPECTED DECLINE IN RESERVES IN FISCAL 2012

Moody's believes the county's financial position will remain solid over the medium term, despite an expected decrease in reserves in fiscal 2012, related to the purchase of the Mega Site, given a history of conservative budgeting and solid General Fund reserves and cash levels. As a result of management's budgeting practices, General Fund reserves have grown steadily over the last eight years, adding financial flexibility.

The county implemented a series of financial control mechanisms in the early 1990's that have resulted in increased reserve levels. Officials provide monthly operational updates to the county commission, and a mid-year formal budget review is mandated by ordinance. As the county does not have flexibility to raise property or sales tax rates, officials have implemented extensive tracking systems to ensure timely collection of payments. In addition, the county has an updated formal reserve policy to maintain undesignated reserves at 12.0% of budget

and 8% of current revenues in reserves for emergencies. The county's latest audited year is fiscal 2009, which ended an operating deficit of \$683,000, decreasing overall General Fund reserves to \$29.52 million, or 54.0% of annual revenues. Management attributes the operating deficit to a \$1.5 million shortfall in mortgage tax and building fee revenues and a \$309,000 shortfall in sales tax revenues. The county collects a 2% sales tax, 77.5% of which goes to the county Board of Education. The county retains 40% of the sales tax collections (20% of total receipts) for General Fund operations. While fiscal 2010 results have not yet been finalized, management projects the county ended the year with a modest operating surplus of \$232,384, however due to an unbudgeted capital expenditure of \$1.35 million, overall General Fund reserves dropped to \$28.97 million or 49.35% of annual revenues (unaudited). Officials stated that the capital expenditure (purchase of Lillian boat launch) is expected to be fully reimbursed through a state grant, within the next year. The fiscal 2011 budget includes \$1.09 million in appropriated fund balance, \$20.02 million in property tax revenues and \$8.44 million in sales tax revenues. Through May 2011, management stated that property tax revenues collected equal \$19.04 million (95.11% of budget) and sales tax revenues equal \$5.96 million (70.65% of budget). While the fiscal year does not end until September 30, management anticipates the General Fund will end with a \$1.5 million operating surplus (projected 57.37% of annual revenues). While the fiscal 2012 budget has not yet been completed, the county expects that there will be use of fund balance in order to make a \$10 million payment which will go towards the purchase of the above mentioned Mega Site. If General Fund reserves are close to the projected fiscal 2011 ending levels, management anticipates fund balance should end at approximately \$20.19 million (32.9% of fiscal 2012 revenues) by fiscal year-end 2012. While Moody's recognizes this is a significant drop in reserves, General Fund balance projections of \$20.19 million should still give the county sufficient financial flexibility over the medium term. Significant deviation (downward) from the current fiscal 2012 year-end reserve levels will be evaluated and could place negative pressure on the county's credit rating.

# WEALTHY TAX BASE EXPECTED TO CONTINUE TO BENEFIT FROM INCREASED GROWTH IN NORTHERN PORTION OF THE COUNTY

Located along Alabama's Gulf Coast, Baldwin County has a large tourism economy that is enhanced by residential growth for commuters to the nearby City of Mobile (G.O. rated Aa2) and the City of Pensacola, Florida. Inside the county, the City of Gulf Shores (G.O. rated Aa2) and the City of Orange Beach (G.O. rated Aa2) are considered premiere beach resorts and attract tourists from Alabama and other neighboring states. A new retail center opened in Spanish Fort in 2005, anchored by a Dillard's (Senior Unsecured Rating B3), and has provided further sales tax base support for county operations. In addition, a new Bass Pro Shop opened in August 2008, providing the county with an added \$786,000 in sales tax revenues over the last 18 months. Point Clear, near the City of Fairhope (G.O. rated Aa3), attracts golfers from around the nation to its Grand Hotel Resort and Spa. The City of Foley's Tanger Mall attracts shoppers from around the southeast region, and provides substantial sales tax revenues for the county. Growth of the commuter base continues, as the county's location along Interstate-10 makes it a bedroom community for both Mobile and Pensacola. Management anticipates growth in the northern portion of the county will continue given the construction of the ThyssenKrupp Steel plant in Mobile. The new plant will include a hot strip mill which will be used primarily to process slabs from the company's new steel mill in Brazil. Officials also expect the regional economy to benefit over the near-term with the introduction of multiple new ancillary or tier 1 supplier companies.

Property values within the county experienced rapid growth from 2004 through 2008, averaging approximately 14.8% per year. Due to the national economic recession and the Gulf of Mexico oil spill, assessed values dropped in both 2009 and 2010 by 8.1% and 10.8% respectively. While overall housing prices were negatively affected over the last two years, home prices in certain sections within the southern portion of the county, near the Gulf of Mexico, are currently above the 2009 prices, a direct result of their beach community location.

While unemployment levels remain at 8.3% (April 2011), this is still below both the national (8.7%) and state (9.0%) medians. Wealth levels within the county are above-average when compared to the state medians, with per capita income of \$20,826 (114.5% of state) and median family income of \$47,028 (112.9% of state). Full value per capita of \$161,406 is high, reflecting in part the high property values and lower permanent population of the beach-area resorts.

### BELOW AVERAGE DIRECT DEBT BURDEN

Moody's expects the county's indebtedness to remain manageable, despite significant capital needs created by rapid growth. Following the current issue, Baldwin County's overall debt burden will be 1.1% of full valuation, with a low direct debt burden of 0.5%. The debt position is well below the constitutional limits on counties in the state and is comparable to similarly-rated Alabama counties. Amortization of principal is below average at 47.8% of principal repaid within ten years. The county has no outstanding variable rate debt and is not currently party to any interest rate swap agreements.

WHAT COULD MAKE THE RATING GO UP:

-Continued growth in tax base

-Continued growth in reserve levels and cash position

WHAT COULD MAKE THE RATING GO DOWN:

-Deterioration in General Fund reserve levels

-Significant increased debt burden

-Decreases in tax base valuations

**KEY STATISTICS:** 

Population (2007): 171,769

Fiscal 2010 full valuation: \$27.72 billion

Fiscal 2010 full value per capita: \$161,406 million

Direct debt burden: 0.5%

Overall debt burden: 1.1%

Amortization of Principal (10 Years): 47.8%

Fiscal 2008 General Fund Balance: \$30.20 million (53.2% of General Fund revenues)

Fiscal 2009 General Fund Balance: \$29.52 million (54.5% of General Fund revenues)

Fiscal 2010 (unaudited) General Fund Balance: \$28.97 million (49.35% of General Fund revenues)

Median Family Income as a % of State (1999): 112.9%

Per Capita Income as a % of State (1999): 114.5%

Post-issue Parity Debt Outstanding: \$135.05 million

The principal methodology used in this rating was General Obligation Bonds Issued by U.S. Local Governments published in October 2009. Please see the Credit Policy page on www.moodys.com for a copy of this methodology.

#### REGULATORY DISCLOSURES

For ratings issued on a program, series or category/class of debt, this announcement provides relevant regulatory disclosures in relation to each rating of a subsequently issued bond or note of the same series or category/class of debt or pursuant to a program for which the ratings are derived exclusively from existing ratings in accordance with Moody's rating practices. For ratings issued on a support provider, this announcement provides relevant regulatory disclosures in relation to the rating action on the support provider and in relation to each particular rating action for securities that derive their credit ratings from the support provider's credit rating. For provisional ratings, this announcement provides relevant regulatory disclosures in relation to the provisional rating assigned, and in relation to a definitive rating that may be assigned subsequent to the final issuance of the debt, in each case where the transaction structure and terms have not changed prior to the assignment of the definitive rating in a manner that would have affected the rating. For further information please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page for the respective issuer on www.moodys.com.

Information sources used to prepare the rating are the following: parties involved in the ratings, [and] public information.

Moody's considers the quality of information available on the rated entity, obligation or credit satisfactory for the purposes of issuing a rating.

Moody's adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, Moody's is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process.

Please see ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on Moodys.com for the last rating action and the rating history.

The date on which some Credit Ratings were first released goes back to a time before Moody's Investors Service's Credit Ratings were fully digitized and accurate data may not be available. Consequently, Moody's Investors Service provides a date that it believes is the most reliable and accurate based on the information that is available to it. Please see the ratings disclosure page on our website www.moodys.com for further information.

Please see the Credit Policy page on Moodys.com for the methodologies used in determining ratings, further information on the meaning of each rating category and the definition of default and recovery.

#### Analysts

Christopher Coviello Analyst Public Finance Group Moody's Investors Service

Robert Weber Backup Analyst Public Finance Group Moody's Investors Service

Julie Beglin Senior Credit Officer Public Finance Group Moody's Investors Service

### Contacts

Journalists: (212) 553-0376 Research Clients: (212) 553-1653

Moody's Investors Service, Inc. 250 Greenwich Street New York, NY 10007 USA



© 2015 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. ("MIS") AND ITS AFFILIATES ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATION") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO CONSIDER MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS OR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS IN MAKING ANY INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing the Moody's Publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S. To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at <a href="https://www.moodys.com">www.moodys.com</a> under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

For Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail clients. It would be dangerous for "retail clients" to make any investment decision based on MOODY'S credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.